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SE T T L E M E N T  A G R E E M E N T  PR IO R  T O  FIL IN G  O F PE T IT IO N 


FO R  D ISC IPL IN A R Y  A C T IO N  A N D  D IR E C T O R 'S FIN A L  O R D E R 


Petitioner, D E PA R T M E N T  O F C O M M E R C E  A N D  C O N SU M E R  A FFA IR S'


R E G U L A T E D  IN D U ST R IE S C O M PL A IN T S O FFIC E  (hereinafter "R IC O " or "Petitioner"),


through its undersigned attorneys, and R espondent C O L L E C T C O R P C O R PO R A T IO N 


(hereinafter "R espondent"), by and through its attorney, enter into this Settlem ent A greem ent on


the term s and conditions set forth below .


A . U N C O N T E ST E D  FA C T S


1. A t all relevant tim es herein, R espondent w as registered by the C ollection A gency


Program  (hereinafter the "Program ") as a C ollection A gency under R egistration N um ber C O L A 
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218. The registration w as issued on or about July 20, 1999. The registration w ill expire on or


about June 30, 2010.


2. R espondent's m ailing address for purposes of this action is c/o Steven G uttm an,


PC , 220 S. K ing Street, 19

th 

Floor, H onolulu, H aw aii 96813.


3. R IC O  received inform ation R espondent entered into a C onsent O rder w ith the


State of M innesota D epartm ent of C om m erce, based on allegations R espondent failed to


adequately screen individual collector applications. A  true and correct copy of the January 13,


2009 C onsent O rder is attached as Exhibit "1."


4. R IC O  alleges R espondent failed to report the disciplinary action as required by


law .


5. The foregoing allegations, ifproven at an adm inistrative hearing before the


Program , w ould constitute violations ofthe follow ing statute(s) and/or rule(s): H aw aii R evised


Statutes ("H R S ")436B -I9(15) (failure to reportdisciplinary action).


6. T he Program  has jurisdiction over the subject m atter herein and over the parties


hereto.


B . R E PR E SE N TA TrO N S B Y  R ESPO N D EN T:


1. R espondent is fully aw are that R espondent has the right to be represented by an


attorney and is represented in this m atter by Steven G uttm an, Esq.


2. R espondent enters into this Settlem ent A greem ent freely, know ingly, voluntarily,


and under no coercion or duress.


3. R espondent is aw are of the right to have a hearing to adjudicate the issues in the


case. Pursuant to H R S § 91-9(d), R espondent freely, know ingly, and voluntarily w aives the right
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to a hearing and agrees to dispose ofthis case in accordance w ith the term s and conditions ofthis


Settlem ent A greem ent.


4. R espondent being at all tim es relevant herein registered as a C ollection A gency by


the Program  acknow ledges that R espondent is subject to penalties including but not lim ited to,


revocation, suspension or lim itation ofthe registration and adm inistrative fines, ifthe foregoing


allegations are proven at hearing.


5. R espondent does not adm it to violating any law  or rule, but acknow ledges that


R IC O  has sufficient cause to file a Petition for D isciplinary A ction against R espondent's


registration.


6. R espondent enters into this Settlem ent A greem ent as a com prom ise of the claim s


and to conserve on the expenses of proceeding w ith an adm inistrative hearing on this m atter.


7. R espondent agrees that this Settlem ent A greem ent is intended to resolve the


issues raised in R IC O 's investigation in R IC O  C ase N o. C O L 2009-23-L.


C . TER M S O F SETTLEM EN T:


1. A dm inistrative fine. R espondent agrees to pay a fine in the am ount of FIV E


H U N D R ED  A N D  N O ll 00 D O LLA R S ($500.00). Paym ent shall be m ade by cashier's check or


m oney order m ade payable to "D C C A  -C om pliance R esolution Fund" and m ailed to the


R egulated Industries C om plaints O ffice, A ttn: B obbi Lum -M ew , Esq., 235 S. B eretania Street,


9

th 

Floor, H onolulu, H aw aii 96813. Paym ent ofthe fine shall be due at the tim e this fully


executed Settlem ent A greem ent is returned to R IC O .


II


II
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2. Failure to C om ply w ith Settlem ent A greem ent. If R espondent fails to fully and


tim ely com ply w ith the term s of this Settlem ent A greem ent as set forth in paragraph(s) C .1


above, R espondent's registration shall be autom aticallyrevoked upon R IC O 's filing of an


affidavit w ith the Program  attesting to such failure. In case of such revocation, R espondent shall


tum  in all indicia of the registration to the Executive O fficer ofthe Program  w ithin ten (10) days


after receipt of notice of the revocation. In case ofsuch revocation, R espondent understands


R espondent cannot apply for a new  registration until the expiration of at least five (5) years after


the effective date of the revocation. R espondent understands that if R espondent desires to


becom e registered again, R espondent m ust apply to the Program  for a new  registration pursuant


to and subject to H R S §§ 92-17, 436B -21, and all other applicable law s and rules in effect at the


tim e.


3. Possible further sanction. The Program , at its discretion, m ay pursue additional


disciplinary action as provided by law  to include further fines and other sanctions as the Program 


m ay deem  appropriate if R espondent violates any provision of the statutes or rules governing the


conduct of collection agencies in the State of H aw aii, or ifR espondent fails to abide by the term s


ofthis Settlem ent A greem ent.


4. A pproval ofthe Program . R espondent agrees that, except for the representations,


agreem ents and covenants contained in Paragraphs C .5, C .6, C .7 and e.S below , this Settlem ent


A greem ent shall not be binding on any of the parties unless and until it is approved by the


Program .
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5. N o O bjection ifthe Program  Fails to A pprove. If the Program  does not approve


this Settlem ent A greem ent, does not issue an order pursuant thereto, or does not approve a lesser


rem edy, but instead an adm inistrative hearing is conducted against R espondent in the Program 's


usual and custom ary fashion pursuant to the A dm inistrative Procedure A ct, R espondent agrees


that neither R espondent nor any attorney that R espondent m ay retain, w ill raise as an objection in


any adm inistrative proceeding or in any judicial action, to the Program 's proceeding against


R espondent on the basis that the Program  has becom e disqualified to consider the case because


of its review  and consideration of this Settlem ent A greem ent.


6. A ny A m biguities Shall be C onstrued to Protect the C onsum ing Public. It is


agreed that any am biguity in this Settlem ent A greem ent is to be read in the m anner that m ost


com pletely protects the interests of the consum ing public.


7. N o R eliance on R epresentations by R IC O . O ther than the m atters specifically


stated in this Settlem ent A greem ent, neither R IC O  nor anyone acting on its behalf has m ade any


representation of fact, opinion or prom ise to R espondent to induce entry into this Settlem ent


A greem ent, and R espondent is not relying upon any statem ent, representation or opinion or


prom ise m ade by R IC O  or any of its agents, em ployees, representatives or attorneys concerning


the nature, extent or duration of exposure to legal liability arising from  the subject m atter of this


Settlem ent A greem ent or concerning any other m atter.


8. C om plete A greem ent. This Settlem ent A greem ent is a com plete settlem ent of the


rights, responsibilities and liabilities ofthe parties hereto w ith respect to the subject m atter


hereof; contains the entire agreem ent of the parties; and m ay only be m odified, changed or


am ended by w ritten instrum ent duly executed by all parties hereto.
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I J ~ W IT N E SS W H E R E O F, the parties have signed this Settlem ent A greem ent on the


date(s) set forth below .


D A T E D : , i 1 ~ 


C O L L E C T C O R P C O R PO R A T IO N 


B Y : ~ ~ 


~


D A T E D : H onolulu, H aw aii, M AY 1 5  2009


~ ' f J v ~ 


D A R IA  A . L 
 -G O T O 


B O B B I W .Y . L U M -M E W 


A ttorneys for D epartm ent o f C om m erce and


C onsum er A ffairs


A PPR O V E D  A S T O  FO R M :


ST E V E N  G U T T M A N 


A ttorney for R espondent
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IN  T H E  M A T T E R  O F T H E  C O LLEC TIO N  A G E N C Y  R E G IST R A T IO N  O F C O L L E C T C O R P 


C O R PO R A T IO N ; SE T T L E M E N T  A G R E E M E N T  PR IO R  TO  FILIN G  O F PETITIO N  FO R  


D ISC IPLIN A R Y  A C T IO N  A N D  D IR EC TO R 'S FIN A L O R D ER ; 


C A SE  N O . C O L  2009-23-L; EX H IB IT "I" 


A PPR O V E D  A N D  SO  O R D ER ED : 


C O L L E C T IO N  A G E N C Y  PR O G R A M  


ST A T E  O F H A W A II 


~  D irector o fthe D ep


D A T E 


and C onsum er A ffairs
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S:rA T E  O F O N 1 'A R IO 


)


C . IT '/ 

) SS.


)


/4 "C O U N T ¥ O F I O ~ N T o 


O n this 8> day o f H A ;f ,200-9-, before m e personally appeared


1 3 o P . 1 
~ J>JeEN kP


\ 

" to m e know n to be the person described, and w ho executed the


Joyc..E  


foregoing instrum ent on behalf o f C o u  Ee-"Tc.oPJ::> C P · ~ , : ~ o P . A " T \ ~  

as


E 'J:t> ~  C -rO 
 , and acknow ledged that he/she executed the sam e as


" " , , A ~ C t E R . : , " ' R ~ U L . A 1 l : > F t . \  j ' S E R . " ' t . e ~  .


hislher free act and deed.


~ ~ J 4 f ! . 


N a l T I e : ~ ~  }..J2.npy"t()6Y4f-y j-p


N otary Public, State of O ~ ~ r f : > O 


M y C om m ission expires: /!/...f:.-t/-c.r
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STA TE O F M IN N ESO TA 


J A N · ~ ~ 


D E PA R T M E N T  O F C O M M ER C E 

f ! « d $ ~ 


In the M atter o f the C ollection A gency 

C O N SE N T  O R D ER 


License o fC ollectcorp C orporation


L icense N o. C A 20098447


T O :  C ollectcorp C orporation


455 N . 3rd Street


Phoenix, A Z  85004


C om m issioner of C om m erce G lenn W ilson (hereinafter "C om m issioner") has determ ined


as follow s:


1. T he C om m issioner has advised C ollectcorp C orporation (hereinafter


"R espondent") that he is prepared to com m ence form al action pursuant to M inn. Stat. § 45.027


(2006) and other applicable law , against R espondent's collection agency license based on the


allegations that R espondent:


A . Failed to screen m ultiple individual collector applications prior to subm itting the


application to the com m issioner for registration. T his is in violation o f M innesota Statute


§ 332.33 Subd. 5(a) (2006).


B . R espondent subm itted m ultiple debt collector registrations to the D epartm ent that


included docum entation that provided the applicant did not qualify for licensure due to a


recent felony conviction. T his is in violation ofM innesota Statute § 332.33 Subd. 8


(2006).


2. R espondent acknow ledges that it has been advised o f its rights to a hearing in this


m atter, to present argum ent to the C om m issioner and to appeal from  any adverse determ ination
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after a hearing, and R espondent hereby expressly w aives those rights. R espondent further


acknow ledges that it has been represented by legal counsel throughout these proceedings.


3. R espondent has agreed to inform al disposition of this m atter w ithout a hearing as


provided in M inn. Stat. § 14.59 (2006) and M inn. R . 1400.5900 (2007).


4. The follow ing O rder is in the public interest.


N O W , T H E R E FO R E , IT IS H ER EB Y  O R D ER ED , pursuant to M inn. Stat. § 45.027,


subd.5 (2006) that R espondent shall cease and desist from  any further violations of M inn. Stat.,


ch. 332 and com ply w ith all other law s of the State of M innesota.


IT IS FU R T H E R  O R D ER ED , pursuant to M inn. Stat. §§ 45.027, subd. 5 and 332.33,


subd. 8 (2006) that R espondent shall establish a screening process for individual debt collector


.applicants (the 'Process'). R espondent shall subm it the Process to the C om m issioner for


review . R espondent shall m ake such changes to the Process as requested by the C om m issioner.


IT IS FU R T H E R  O R D ER ED , pursuant to M inn. Stat. § 45.027, subd. 6 (2006) that the


R espondent shall pay to the State ofM innesota a civil penalty of$5,000..


This O rder shall be effective upon signature by or on behalf of the C om m issioner.


D ated: 

-+ -4 --"""'-"-+ --+ --­


B y:


E m m anuel M unson-R egala


D eputy C om m issioner


85 Seventh Place East, Suite 500


Saint Paul, M innesota 55101


Telephone: (651) 296-2488
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C O N SEN T TO  ENTRY O F O R D ER 


The undersigned, acting on behalf of C ollectcorp C orporation states that he has read


the foregoing C onsent O rder; that he know s and fully understands its contents and effect; that he


is authorized to execute thisC onsentto Entryof O rderon behalf ofR espondent; thathe hasbeen


advised ofR espondent's rightto a hearing;thatR espondenthasbeen representedby legal


counsel in this m atter; and thathe consentsto entry ofthis O rderby theC om m issionerof


C om m erce. It is further expressly understood that this O rder constitutes the entire settlem ent


agreem entbetw een the parties hereto,therebeing no otherprom isesoragreem ents,either


express or im plied.


C O I I e c l C ~ c  o  r  p  ~  


B y: - - - - x = ~  .'. {)


E xecutive V ice-President/C FO 


Its:


Province of O ntario


C ity of T oronto


..l<t11 8. 1-et ~ 
1 t:? " ~  ~  (


T hi' instrum ent w as acknow ledged before m e on I (date) by 1 /tlrit./J!:.l1 W  .. rm m o
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